
**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

State of FRANKLIN,)
)
)
) *Appellant,*)
)
v.) Case No. 16-01234
)
)
ELECTRICITY PRODUCERS)
COALITION,)
)
)
) *Appellee.*)

*ON APPEAL
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF FRANKLIN*

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

Team 12
Counsel for the Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7

STATEMENT OF THE ARGUMENT..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. Section 1 of the State of Franklin’s Energy Diversification and Expansion Act (EDEA) is “field preempted” under the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution..... 13

A. Congress intended FERC to exclusive jurisdiction under the Federal Powers Act over the sale of electric energy and the sale of capacity at wholesale in interstate commerce..... 15

B. Franklin’s Carbon Assistance Payment program interferes with wholesale power markets, effectively setting a higher above-market price for electricity sold by the subsidized generators. 15

II. Section 1 of the State of Franklin’s Energy Diversification and Expansion Act is “conflict preempted” under the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution..... 18

A. The Carbon Assistance Payments program would interfere with market signals, intended to be provided by the competitive energy market process 19

III. Section 2 of the EDEA is invalid under the dormant Commerce Clause because the geographic limitations of “certified biomass feedstock” and “eligible facilities” favors companies within the state of Franklin to the detriment of companies located outside the state of Franklin..... 20

A. Section 2(a) of the EDEA is invalid under the dormant Commerce Clause because the geographic limitation of “certified biomass feedstock” is limited to areas primarily located within the state of Franklin and discriminates against biomass produced outside of the state of Franklin..... 24

B. Section 2(b) of the EDEA is invalid under the dormant Commerce Clause because the geographic limitation of “eligible facilities” excludes the participation of energy providers outside the state of Franklin..... 25

C. Appellant has failed to prove any basis that justifies either burden on interstate commerce and has not met its burden of proving the local benefits derived from its plan nor the unavailability of nondiscriminatory alternatives..... 29

CONCLUSION 30

BRIEF CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Appalachian Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 812 F.2d 898, 902 (4th Cir.1987) 14

Automated Salvage Transport, Inc. v. Wheelabrator Environmental Systems, Inc., 155 F.3d 59, 75 (1998)..... 22, 27

City of Charleston, S.C. v. A Fisherman's Best, Inc., 310 F.3d 155, 168–69 (4th Cir.2002) 14

Colon Health Centers of America, LLC v. Hazel, 733 F.3d 535, 546 (2013)..... 28

Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council, 120 S.Ct. 2288 (2000) 18

Energy Resources Conserv., 461 U.S. at 204, 103 S.Ct. 1713 (1983)..... 18

English v. Gen. Elec. Co., 796 U.S. 72, 79 (1990) 15

Felder v. Casey, 487 U.S. 131, 138, 108 S.Ct. 2302, 101 L.Ed.2d 123 (1988)..... 18

Gary D. Peake Excavating Inc. v. Town Bd. of Hancock, 93 F.3d 68, 75 (2d Cir.1996) 22, 27

H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond, 336 U.S. 525, 539 (1949)..... 26

Healy v. The Beer Inst., 491 U.S. 324, 336 (1989)..... 22

Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Auto. Med. Labs, 105 S.Ct. 2371 (1985) 13

Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC., 136 S.Ct. 1288 (2016) 17

Hunt v. Washington Apple Advertising Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333, 353 (1977)..... 29

Medigen of Ky., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 985 F.2d 164, 167 (4th Cir.1993))..... 28

Miss. Power & Light Co.v. Miss. Ex rel. Moore, 108 S.Ct. 2428, 2442 (1988)..... 15

Nantahala Power and Light Co. v. Thornburg, 460 U.S. 956 (1986). 16

Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell, 272 F.3d 104, 108, 112 (2d Cir.2001);..... 21

Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell, 272 F.3d at 108 (citing *Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*, 397 U.S. 137, 142 (1970))..... 27

Nat'l Elec. Mfrs., 272 F.3d at 108..... 21

Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n, 489 U.S. 493, 509, 109 S.Ct. 1262, 103 L.Ed.2d 509 (1989)..... 14, 15

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality, 511 U.S. 93, 99 (1994) 21

Osborn v. Ozlin, 310 U.S. 53, 62 (1940) 23

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137, 142 (1970) 21

PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Nazarian, 974 F.Supp.2d 790 (D.Md. 2013)..... 14

Public Util., Grays Harbor, WA v. IDACORP, Inc., 379 F.3d 641, 642 (9th Cir. 2004) 15

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218, 230, 67 S.Ct. 1146, 91 L.Ed. 1447 (1947).. 14, 19

Transmission Agency of California v. Sierra Pacific Power Co., 295 F.3d 918, 928 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 14

Transmission Agency, North. Cal. v. Sierra Pacific, 295 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 19

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549, 558-59 (1995)..... 21

Utilimax.com v. PPL Energy Plus, LLC, 378 F.3d 303, 305 (3d Cir.2004). 16

Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437, 454–55 (1992) 21

STATUTES

16 U.S.C.A. § 824d..... 17

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Hamilton, Federalist Paper 22, Dec. 14, 1787, The Federalist: Alexander Hamilton, James Madison, and John Jay, Robert A. Ferguson (New York Barnes and Noble, 2005), 111	20
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	20
U.S. Const. art. VI, Cl. 2.....	13
